



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: :
: :
Estate of Bennie P. Farren : No. 411, 2016

PATRICIA A. MCGLAUGHLIN, :
as Successor Trustee of the :
Hercules Living Trust and :
Beneficiary of the Hercules Living Trust, :

Petitioner Below, :
Appellant, :

v. :

ANDREW P. FARREN, :
as Executor of the Estate of :
Bennie P. Farren under the Will of :
Bennie P. Farren, and in his individual :
capacity, :

Respondent Below, :
Appellee. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TUNNELL & RAYSOR, P. A.

/s/ A. Dean Betts, Jr.

A. Dean Betts, Jr., Esquire (Bar ID 2844)
30 East Pine Street
P. O. Box 151
Georgetown, DE. 19947
(302) 856-7313

Date: November 28, 2016

Attorney for Patricia A. McGlaughlin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....2

Argument

I. THE EXECUTOR OF BENNIE FARREN'S ESTATE CANNOT ESTABLISH A JUST DEBT FOR \$288,459.47 OR ANY OTHER AMOUNT.....4

 A. Pierce v. Higgins is not "optional".....5

 B. There is no arrears order to give Full Faith and Credit.....11

II. THERE ARE NO ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT IN THE PETITION TO REMOVE THAT WOULD PREVENT GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....14

 A. Section 2312(b) does not apply in this case.....15

 B. Andrew's refusal to ever dispute or litigate his mother's claim is a breach of fiduciary duty.....16

Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Cases and Statutes

<u>B.K. v. A.M.K.</u> , 2010 WL 1444637 (Del. Fam. Ct. Feb. 19, 2010).....	12
<u>Cubbler v. Fortucci</u> , 1981 WL 29895 (Del. Fam. Ct. Sept. 15, 1981).....	12
<u>Cummings v. Estate of Lewis</u> , 2013 WL 979417 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2013).....	6
<u>DCSE v. Myrks</u> , 606 A.2d 748 (Del. 1992).....	11
<u>D.M.T. v. P.J.A.</u> , 2002 WL 31445225 (Del. Fam. Ct. Apr. 4, 2002).....	12
<u>J.D.H. v. DCSE/K.T.</u> , 2003 WL 21435044 (Del. Fam. Ct. Feb. 27, 2003).....	12
<u>K.G. v. S.G.</u> , 2001 WL 1669711 (Del. Fam. Ct. Apr. 20, 2001).....	12
<u>L.H. v. E.P.</u> , 2003 WL 23269507 (Del. Fam. Ct. Nov. 25, 2003).....	12
<u>Pierce v. Higgins</u> , 531 A.2d 1221 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pottsnet Coveside Homeowners Assoc. v. Tunnell Companies L.P.</u> , 2015 WL 3430089 (Del. Super. May 26, 2015).....	6
<u>Tootell v. Boyer</u> , 1996 WL 797030 (Del. Fam. Ct. Aug. 15, 1996).....	12
<u>Wife, S. v. Husband, S.</u> , 295 A.2d 768, 769 (Del. Ch. 1972).....	6

10 Del. C. § 921.....6

12 Del. C. §2312(b).....15, 16

13 Del. C. §6-102.....6

13 Del. C. §6-103.....6

13 Del. C. §6-104.....9, 10

13 Del. C. §6-604.....12

Other States Cases and Statutes

In Re Lundh, 343 S.E. 2d 644 (S.C. App. 1986).....8, 9

Florida Stat §61.14(6).....8
